

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

December 10, 2024

Ayodele Ayanwale 2231 Douglas Joel Drive Flint, MI 48505

RE: License #:	AF250411113
Investigation #:	2025A0123008
_	Joyous Home AFC

Dear Ayodele Ayanwale:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- Indicate how continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- Be signed and dated.

If you desire technical assistance in addressing these issues, please feel free to contact me. In any event, the corrective action plan is due within 15 days. Failure to submit an acceptable corrective action plan will result in disciplinary action.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 643-7960.

Sincerely,

Kamile appl

Shamidah Wyden, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 411 Genesee P.O. Box 5070 Saginaw, MI 48607 989-395-6853

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF250411113
	AI 250411115
Investigation #:	2025A0123008
	2023A0123000
Complaint Receipt Date:	11/20/2024
	11/20/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	11/21/2024
investigation initiation Date.	11/21/2024
Report Due Date:	01/19/2025
	01/19/2023
Licensee Name:	Ayodele Ayanwale
Licensee Address:	2231 Douglas Joel Drive
Licensee Address.	Flint, MI 48505
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 341-2050
	(818) 341-2030
Administrator:	N/A
Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Joyous Home AFC
Facility Address:	2231 Douglas Joel Drive
racinty Address.	Flint, MI 48505
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 341-2050
	(010) 041-2000
Original Issuance Date:	09/12/2023
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	03/12/2024
Expiration Date:	03/11/2026
Capacity:	3
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

On an unknown date, there was a child lock covering the	Yes
doorknob to the front door of the facility.	

III. METHODOLOGY

11/20/2024	Special Investigation Intake 2025A0123008
11/21/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site I conducted an unannounced on-site at the facility.
12/05/2024	APS Referral APS referral completed.
12/05/2024	Contact - Telephone call made I spoke with Relative 1 via phone.
12/10/2024	Exit Conference I conducted an exit conference with licensee Ayodele Ayanwale.

ALLEGATION: On an unknown date, there was a child lock covering the doorknob to the front door of the facility.

INVESTIGATION: On 11/21/2024, I conducted an unannounced on-site at the facility. I interviewed Resident A and licensee Ayodele Ayanwale. During this on-site I did observe a white plastic child lock covering the front door's doorknob.

Licensee Ayanwale was interviewed. Licensee Ayanwale stated that Resident A has dementia and elopes. The child lock was put in place because of this, but Resident A still knows how to open the door even with the child lock on the doorknob. Resident A is the only resident in the home. It was Relative 1's idea to use the child lock on the door.

Resident A was interviewed. Resident A was the only resident in the facility. Resident A appeared clean and appropriately dressed. Resident A stated that there is always a child lock on the front door. Resident A stated that it takes a minute, but they are able to get the door open anyway.

On 12/05/2024, I spoke with Relative 1 via phone. Relative 1 denied having any concerns regarding Resident A's care and is satisfied with Resident A's care. Relative 1 stated that Resident A will leave the home (elope), and Relative 1 is fine with the child lock on the door. Relative 1 stated that they are just trying to make sure Resident A stays safe at all times. Relative 1 was unsure if Resident A has a

case manager. Relative 1 stated that Resident A started the eloping behavior when Resident A moved into the facility a few months ago. Relative 1 stated that there has been no discussion about putting Resident A in a different setting, and Relative 1 stated they do not want Resident A to move. Relative 1 stated they visit a couple times a week and speaks with Resident A via phone regularly.

On 12/10/2024, I conducted an exit conference with licensee Ayodele Ayanwale via phone. I informed Licensee Ayanwale of the findings and conclusion. Licensee Ayanwale stated that the child lock was removed from the door on 11/21/2024.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1426	Maintenance of premises.	
	(1) The premises shall be maintained in a clean and safe condition.	
ANALYSIS:	On 11/21/2024, I conducted an unannounced on-site at the facility. I observed the front door had a plastic child safety lock covering the front doorknob.	
	Resident A and Licensee Ayodele Ayanwale were interviewed. Resident A stated that there is always a child lock on the door. Licensee Ayanwale reported that the child lock was to help prevent Resident A from eloping.	
	On 12/05/2024, I spoke with Relative 1 who denied having any concerns regarding Resident A's care and acknowledge the use of the child lock on the door.	
	There is a preponderance of evidence to substantiate a rule violation due to safety reasons as the facility was using a child lock on the front doorknob.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED	

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon the receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, I recommend continuation of the AFC family home (capacity 1-3).

L

12/10/2024

Shamidah Wyden Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By: YOUT

12/10/2024

Mary E. Holton Area Manager

Date